Figure 5. Comparison of albumin results from paired serum (reference) and plasma (test) samples
(n=196). (a) Percentage similarity histogram; (b) median concentration and (c) median % difference
mountain plots.

3. Discussion
3.1. LC-MS/MS Method Performance

In developing our updated LC-MS/MS method, we sought to leverage the improved
chromatographic performance and MS detection sensitivity of an updated instrument to
address the limitations and inefficiencies that were intrinsic to our existing method [6].
Our analyses, particularly in response to suspected aflatoxicosis outbreaks [12], are often
performed under circumstances where serum sample volumes may be limited, sample
quality may be non-ideal (e.g., hemolysis), repeat analyses for confirmation are needed,
and the rapid and complete reporting of results is expected. In this sense, improving the
sensitivity of our method was not a driving factor, and the LOD of our new method (0.03
ng/mL) is nominally equivalent to its predecessor [6] by design. This allowed us to con-
serve serum sample volume by reducing the assay serum volume requirement by 60%
(150 μL vs. 250 μL), and greatly increase our ability to reinject samples by reducing the

70 80 90 100
Percentage similarity values

Mean similarity: 97.8%
(95% CI: 97.1 to 98.5%)

Reference line: 100%

0

10

20

30

40

50 50

60

70

80

90

100

-2 -1 0 1 2

Difference from reference (mg/dL)

Fo
ld

ed
 P

er
ce

nt
ile

s Folded Percentiles

±0.04 mg/dL
(0.1 SD) ± 0.11 mg/dL
(0.25 SD) ± 0.21 mg/dL
(0.5 SD)

0

10

20

30

40

50 50

60

70

80

90

100

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40
Difference from reference (%)

Fo
ld

ed
 P

er
ce

nt
ile

s Folded Percentiles

±5% ± 10% ± 15%

Figure 5. Comparison of albumin results from paired serum (reference) and plasma (test) samples
(n=196). (a) Percentage similarity histogram; (b) median concentration and (c) median % difference
mountain plots.

Toxins 2022, 14, 612 9 of 15

3. Discussion
3.1. LC-MS/MS Method Performance

In developing our updated LC-MS/MS method, we sought to leverage the improved
chromatographic performance and MS detection sensitivity of an updated instrument to
address the limitations and inefficiencies that were intrinsic to our existing method [6].
Our analyses, particularly in response to suspected aflatoxicosis outbreaks [12], are often
performed under circumstances where serum sample volumes may be limited, sample
quality may be non-ideal (e.g., hemolysis), repeat analyses for confirmation are needed,
and the rapid and complete reporting of results is expected. In this sense, improving